RESOLUTION No. 25-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADOPT THE EXISTING CITY OF AVENTURA CONTRACT WITH ENVIROWASTE SERVICES GROUP, INC., RFP No. 2024-7-1, WHICH WAS COMPETITIVELY ENTERED INTO IN A MANNER SIMILAR TO THAT SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 2. ARTICLE V OF THE CITY'S CODE. AND TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ENVIROWASTE SERVICES GROUP, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF CITYWIDE STORMWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE SERVICES ALONG PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ANNUAL **BUDGETED FUNDS: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADOPT** THE EXISTING CITY OF AVENTURA CONTRACT AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, to comply with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System Permit (MS4 Permit) and the National Flood Insurance Program Community Rating System (CRS), municipalities are required to implement numerous best management practices (BMPs) to prevent water pollution resulting from stormwater runoff; and

WHEREAS, one of the required practices is the cleaning of the stormwater drainage catch basins, better known as stormwater inlets; and

WHEREAS, to comply with this requirement, the City of Doral (the "City") implemented a Catch Basin Maintenance Program to control pollutant discharges and protect the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City has implemented this Program since its beginnings, first by adopting the Village of Pinecrest contract and eventually by competitively bidding on the services; and

WHEREAS, EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. has provided these services to the City since the original implementation; and

WHEREAS, in October of 2022, the Mayor and Councilmembers, authorized the City Manager to proceed with the implementation of an in-house catch basin maintenance program with the approval of the purchase of a new stormwater vacuum truck via Resolution No. 22-216; and

WHEREAS, the in-house program was fully implemented in March of 2024; and

WHEREAS, since the implementation of the in-house program, the City's Public Works Department has utilized the services of EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. to supplement the in-house program and in case of emergencies; and

WHEREAS, EnviroWaste Services Group possesses a large fleet of Vacuum Trucks and have always been extremely responsive at all the City needs and requests; and

WHEREAS, the contract between the City and EnviroWaste expired in December of 2024; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to continue to provide the highest quality service possible, in a timely and cost-efficient manner, and in order to continue to receive the necessary aide when needed and during emergencies, the Public Works Department (PWD) recommends the adoption of the City of Aventura with EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc., awarded through the RFP No. 2024-7-1 process; and

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available from the Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Public Works Stormwater Fund – "Contractual Services – Other", Account No. 401.80005.500340.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The adoption of the existing City of Aventura contract with EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. for the term of the contract and any necessary extension periods for the provision of citywide stormwater system maintenance services along public right-of-way in an amount not to exceed annual budgeted funds, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A", is hereby approved.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to adopt the existing City of Aventura contract with EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. for the provision of citywide stormwater system maintenance services along public right-of-way, get into a contract agreement with EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc., and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon
adoption.
The foregoing Resolution was offered by who moved its adoption. The motion
was seconded by and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Maureen Porras Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Nicole Reinoso
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of March, 2025.
CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR ATTEST:
CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:
LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ, MESTRE & COBIELLA, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY